Multi-Powered All-Band Radio with Bluetooth®

and Ambient Light
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QUEST OWNER'S MANUAL

MEET THE QUEST

Thank you for purchasing the Eton QUEST. We want
you to thoroughly enjoy the use of this product. To
take advantage of its many excellent and unique
features, we urge you to carefully read the owner’s
manual.
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1. Power Button
2. Display

3. Volume Knob
4. Hand Crank

5. Speaker
6. Play/Pause Button
7. Tuning Knob
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FUNCTIONS
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8.50S On/Off

9. Memory Scan
10. Band/Bluetooth
11.Menu Button
12. Scan Up Button

13. Scan Down Button
14. Light Button

15. Solar Panel
16. Antenna
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17. Strap Hole
18. Ambient Light/Emergency Beacon

19. LED Flashlight

20. Headphone Jack

21. Aux Port

22. Power Lock ON/OFF
Switch
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FUNCTIONS

23. USB-C Charging Port
24.USB Out Phone
Charging
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POWERING DEVICE

Press the POWER button to turn on/off device. When
powering off device, the display will show the time while in
standby mode.

1. Open the rubber tab on top of the device and slide switch
to turn the on position. On initial usage, crank the handle to
wake up the device,

2. Press the POWER button to put QUEST in STANDBY
mode. When STANDBY mode, the display will show the time
in standby mode.

3. When storing or stowing the device, turn the switch off
to shut down all power to the device.

SELECTING RADIO BAND

1. With the Radio On, press BAND / BLUETOOTH button
to switch between FM/AM/SW /WB/ALERT (ALE)/
Bluetooth (bt) / Aux-in (AUH)

2. To select the station press SCAN UP or SCAN DOWN
buttons, or use the TUNING dial.

3. Press SCAN UP or SCAN DOWN for auto searching for
next available station.

4, Press MEMORY SCAN to automatically have stations
stored. The QUEST will auto search from FM 76 to 108,
automatically storing the stations as P01, P02, PO3 and so
on (20 total slots). After the fully automatic searching is
done, press the PLAY button to select between the stored
stations one by one. Once the stations are programed,
you cannot delete them as the radio frequencies are
automatically stored.

NOTE: If you are traveling to a different geographic
location, your radio frequencies WILL NOT be the same. To
override your current stored radio frequency, repeat #4
and this will automatically overwrite the store stations to
the new frequencies in the area where you are located.
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SETTING WEATHER BAND ALERT

Press and toggle the BAND / BLUETOOTH button to
switch to WB mode, tune to WB for your location. Press
and toggle the BAND / BLUETOOTH button to the ALERT
mode. "ALE" will appear flashing in the display and the
audio will turn off. The radio will continue to monitor your
WB station and will activate the audio if an alert is issued.
Press and toggle the BAND / BLUETOOTH button or
POWER button to turn off the Alert.

NOTE: NOAA does a test alert every Wednesday between
10 am and noon, regardless of your location.

BLUETOOTH

Press and toggle the BAND /BLUETOOTH to turn on the
Bluetooth (displayed as "bt"). Turn on Bluetooth on your
device and connect to QUEST.

LIGHT OPERATION

Press and toggle through the LIGHT button to shift
lighting mode from flashlight, white ambient light, red
ambient light and off,

SIREN

Press the SOS ON/OFF button to turn on the siren with the
red flashing light.

NOTE: Thisis LOUD.

CHARGE VIA USB-C

The USB port is located under the rubber tab. Insert
provided Type USB-C cable into Type USB-C Charging Port
and other end into standard USB charging block and plug
into wall outlet. The battery charging icon will indicate that
the unitis charging.
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SOLAR CHARGING

When placed in sunlight, the QUEST will automatically start
charging the lithium-ion battery. The indicator in the Light
part will glow in RED when charging.

CRANK CHARGING
Indicator in the Light part will glow in RED when charging.

NOTE: The QUEST has a safe charge protection chip. If the
batteryis at full capacity, the QUEST's crank handle will
feel loose when cranking. Please stop cranking the handle
asitisata full charge.

TABLET OR CELL PHONE CHARGING

Plug your device's USB charging cable into the USB-A out
porton the QUEST and plug the other end into your device.
It will automatically start to charge your device, "OUT"
shows in the display.

NOTE: Radio performance may be degraded while using
the USB input or output charging feature. The audio from
weak radio stations may no longer come in clearly.

All feature settings below require the radio to be in the
"STANDBY" mode.

SET TIME

1. While QUEST isin “STANDBY" mode, long press MENU.
2.Select 12H or 24H by up or down on the TUNING knob.
3. Press PLAY to enter.

4. The HOURS digits on the clock will flash.

5. Dial up or down on the TUNING knob to the appropriate
digit.

NOTE: Cycle through to select AM or PM time.

6. Press PLAY to enter.
10
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7. The MINUTES digits on the clock will flash.

8. Dial up or down on the TUNING knob to the appropriate
digit.

9. Press PLAY to enter.

10.1f no buttons are pressed for 8 seconds, the unit will go
back to normal position.

ALARM SET

1. While QUEST is in "STANDBY" mode, long press MEMORY
SCAN. The clock icon will be displayed.

2. The HOURS digits on the clock will flash.

3. Dial up or down on the TUNING knob to the appropriate
digit.

4. Press PLAY to enter.

5. The MINUTES digits on the clock will flash.

6. Dial up or down on the TUNING knob to the appropriate
digit.

7.Press PLAY to enter.

8.1f no buttons are pressed for 8 seconds, the unit will go
back to normal position.

9. After the desired alarm time is set, press MEMORY
SCAN to turn on or of f the ALARM feature. When Alarm is
activated, the QUEST will power on to the last used radio
Station setting.

BATTERY COMPARTMENT

Ipc 74V 5,200 mAR Lithium-ion battery and/or 3pcs AAA
battery (excluded)
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Main Technical Parameters

Reception scope of the FM /6 ~108 MHz

Reception scope of the AM 520~1710KHz

Reception scope of the SW 3.2~22MHz

Reception scope of the WB 16240~162.55MHz

Distance for Bluetooth <10 meters

\ersion of Bluetooth Version 5.0

Specification of LED 1W 2835 6000-6500K

Output Voltage/Current 5V/21A

Specification of built-in battery 3.7V, 5200mAh lithium
battery or 3pcs

Specification of Speaker @40mm 4 Q3w

NEED HELP?

Check our website for FAQ's for the QUEST or
www.etoncorp.com.

CONTACT US

Etén Corporation,

1015 Corporation Way, Palo Alto, CA 94303, USA.
1-800-872-2228(U.S)

650-903-3866 (worldwide)

M-F, 8:00-4:30, Pacific Standard Time
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WARNING

* Do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

* Do not submerge or expose for extended period to water.
* Protect from high humidity and rain.

* Only operate within specified temperature range (0 °C
t040°C).

* Unplug immediately if liquid has been spilled or any object
has fallen into the apparatus.

e Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use detergents or
chemical solvents as this might damage the finish.

* Unplug and disconnect external antennas during
lightning storms.

* Do not remove cover [or back].
* Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

ENVIRONMENT
TN (P4
Disposal

* According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC all
electrical and electronic products must be collected
separately by a local collection system.

 Please act according to your local rules and do not
dispose of your old products with your normal household
waste,

* Please dispose of all types of batteries per your
Government, State or Local rules and/or regulations.

e |[f you are unsure, please call the appropriate local
authority to find out how to dispose of them safely and
help protect the environment.
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WARRANTY REGISTRATION

To ensure full warranty coverage or product updates,
registration of your product should be completed as soon
as possible after purchase or receipt.

¢ Please go to https://etoncorp.com/pages/contact-us
toregister your product.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Retain your proof of purchase or the receipt. Limited
Warranty information can be viewed at https://etoncorp.
com/pages/contact-us in the Support section.

SERVICE FOR YOUR PRODUCT

To obtain service for your product, we recommend first
contacting an Eton service representative at 800-872-
2228 US,800-637-1648 Canada or (650) 903-3866 for
problem determination and trouble-shooting. If further
service is required, the technical staff will instruct how to
proceed based on whether the radio is still under warranty
or needs non-warranty service.

WARRANTY

If your product is still in warranty and the Etén service
representative determines that warranty service

is needed, a return authorization will be issued and
instructions for shipment to an authorized warranty repair
facility. Do not ship your radio back without obtaining the
return authorization number.

QUEST OWNER'S MANUAL

NON-WARRANTY

If your product is no longer under warranty and requires
service our technical staff will refer you to the nearest
repair facility that will be able to best handle the repair.

For service outside of North America, please refer to the
distributor information included at time of purchase/
receipt the radio is still under warranty or needs non-
warranty service.
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RENCONTRE AVEC LQUEST

Merci d'avoir acheté I'Eton QUEST. Nous souhaitons
que vous profitiez pleinement de |'utilisation

de ce produit. Pour profiter de ses nombreuses
caractéristiques excellentes et uniques, nous

vous conseillons vivement de lire attentivement le
manuel d'utilisation.
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FUNCTIONS FUNCTIONS
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8. SOS ON/OFF 13. Bouton Numériser
2 Activation/Désactivation vers le bas
N 8. Scan de la Mémoire 14. Bouton d'éclairage
1. Bouton Marche/Arrét 5.Intervenants 10. Bande/Bluetooth 15, Panneau Solaire
2.Ecran 6. Bouton de Lecture/ 11 Menu 16. Antenne
3. Bouton de Volume Pause 12. Bouton Numériser
4. Manivelle 7.bouton de Réglage vers le haut
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17.Trou de la Sangle 19. Lampe de Poche LED
18, Lumiere Ambiante/Balise de Détresse 20, Prise pour Casque d'écoute
21.Port Auxiliaire
22.Bouton de Réinitialisation
23. Port de Charge USB-C
24, Sortie USB Chargement du Téléphone
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DISPOSITIF D'ALIMENTATION

Appuyez sur la touche ALIMENTATION (POWER) pour
allumer/éteindre I'appareil. Lorsque 'appareil est éteint,
I'écran affiche I'heure en mode Stand by.

1. Ouvrez la languette en caoutchouc située sur le dessus
de I'appareil et faites glisser I'interrupteur pour le mettre
en position de marche. Lors de la premiere utilisation,
tourner la manivelle pour mettre I'appareil en marche.

2. Appuyer sur la touche ALIMENTATION pour mettre le
QUEST en mode STAND BY. En mode Stand by, I'écran
affiche le temps passé dans ce mode.

3. Lorsque vous rangez I'appareil, éteignez l'interrupteur
pour couper I'alimentation de I'appareil.

SELECTION DE LA BANDE RADIO

1. Lorsque la radio est allumée, appuyez sur le bouton
BAND /BLUETOOTH pour basculer entre FM/AM/ SW /WB
/ ALERT (ALE)/ Bluetooth (bt) / Aux-in (AUH)

2. Appuyez sur ou pour sélectionner la station, appuyez
surles BOUTONS DE BALAYAGE (SCAN UP SCAN DOWN)
vers le haut ou vers le bas, ou utilisez le bouton de
SYNTONISATION (TUNING).

3. Appuyez sur le BOUTON DE BALAYAGE vers le haut ou le
bas pour rechercher automatiquement la prochaine station
disponible.

4, Appuyez sur le bouton balayage MEMOIRE (MEMORY
SCAN) pour que les stations soient automatiquement
mémorisées, Le QUEST effectue une recherche
automatique de FM 76 a 108, en mémorisant
automatiquement les stations sous P01, P02, PO3 et ainsi
de suite (20 emplacements au total). Une fois la recherche
automatique terminée, appuyez sur la touche PLAY pour
sélectionner une a une les stations mémorisées. Une

fois les stations programmées, vous ne pouvez pas les
supprimer car les fréquences radio sont automatiquement
mémorisées,

22
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REGLAGE DE UALERTE DE BANDE METEO

Appuyez sur le bouton BAND / BLUETOOTH et faites-le
basculer pour passer en mode WB, réglez la tonalité WB
pour votre emplacement. Appuyez sur le bouton BAND
/BLUETOOTH et faites-le basculer en mode ALERTE
(ALERT). Le mot « ALE » clignotera a l'écran et I'audio
s'éteindra.

Laradio continuera a surveiller votre station WB et activera
le son siune alerte est émise. Appuyez sur le bouton BAND
/BLUETOOTH ou sur le bouton POWER pour désactiver
l'alerte.

BLUETOOTH

Appuyez sur le bouton BAND / BLUETOOTH et faites-le
basculer pour activer le Bluetooth (affiché sous la forme
"bt"). Activez le Bluetooth sur votre appareil et connectez-
vous a QUEST.

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA LUMIERE

Appuyez sur la touche LUMIERE (LIGHT) pour changer
de mode d‘éclairage : lampe de poche, lumiere ambiante
blanche, lumiere ambiante rouge et arrét,

SIRENE

Appuyez sur la touche SOS ON/OFF pour activer la sirene
avec la lumiére rouge clignotante.

REMARQUE: C'est bruyante.

CHARGEMENT VIA USB-C

Le port USB est situé sous lalanguette en caoutchouc.
Insérez le cable de type USB-C fourni= dans le port de
charge de type USB-C et I'autre extrémité dans le bloc de
charge USB standard et branchez dans une prise murale.

23
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Licone de chargement de la batterie indique que I'appareil
est en cours de chargement.

CHARGEMENT SOLAIRE

Lorsque I'appareil est placé a la lumiere du soleil, le QUEST
commence automatiquement a charger la batterie lithium-
jon, et I'indicateur de la partie lumineuse devient ROUGE
pendant la charge.

CHARGEMENT A LA MANIVELLE

Lindicateur de la partie lumineuse devient ROUGE lors de
la charge. Remarque : le QUEST est doté d'une puce de
protection contre la charge dangereuse. Sila batterie est
pleine, la manivelle du QUEST serareldchée lors de la mise
en marche. Veuillez arréter de tourner la manivelle lorsque
la batterie est completement chargée.

CHARGEMENT DE TABLETTE OU DE TELEPHONE
PORTABLE

Branchez le cable de chargement USB de votre appareil
dans le port de sortie USB-A du QUEST et branchez l'autre
extrémité dans votre appareil. Le QUEST commence
automatiquement a charger votre appareil, "OUT" s'affiche
al'écran.

Tous les réglages de fonctions ci-dessous nécessitent que
laradio soit en mode "STANDBY".

REGLAGE DE TEMPS

1. Lorsque QUEST est en mode "STANDBY", appuyez
longuement sur MENU.

2.Sélectionnez 12H ou 24H en appuyant sur le bouton de
syntonisation vers le haut ou vers le bas.

3. Appuyez sur PLAY pour entrer.
4. Les chiffres HEURES de I'horloge clignotent.

24
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5. Tournez le bouton de syntonisation vers le haut ou vers
le bas jusqu'au chiffre approprié.

REMARQUE: Faites défiler les chiffres pour sélectionner
I'neure AM ou PM.

6. Appuyez sur PLAY pour entrer.
7. Les chiffres MINUTES de I'horloge clignotent.

8. Tournez le bouton de syntonisation vers le haut ou vers
le bas jusqu'au chiffre approprié.

9. Appuyez sur PLAY pour entrer.

10. Siaucune touche n'est appuyée pendant 8 secondes,
I'appareil revient en position normale.

REGLAGE DE LALARME

1. Lorsque QUEST est en mode "STANDBY”, appuyez
longuement sur BALAYAGE DE LA MEMOIRE. Licéne de
I'norloge s‘affiche.

2. Les chiffres HEURES de I'horloge clignotent.

3. Tournez le bouton de syntonisation vers le haut ou vers
le bas jusqu'a ce que vous atteigniez le chiffre approprié.

4. Appuyez sur PLAY pour entrer.
5. Les chiffres MINUTES de I'norloge clignotent.

6. Tournez le bouton TUNING vers le haut ou vers le bas
jusqu'au chiffre approprié.

7. Appuyez sur PLAY pour entrer,

8. Sivous n'appuyez sur aucune touche pendant 8
secondes, 'appareil revient en position normale.

9. Apres avoir réglé I'heure d'alarme souhaitée, appuyez sur
BALAYAGE DE LA MEMOIRE pour activer ou désactiver la
fonction ALARME. Lorsque I'alarme est activée, le QUEST
s'allume sur la derniere station radio utilisée,

25



QUEST MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE

Principaux Paramétres Techniques

Champ de réception du FM 76 ~108 MHz
Champ de réception de I'AM 520~1710KHz
Champ de réception du SW 3.2~22MHz

Champ de réception du WB 16240~162.55MHz
Distance pour le Bluetooth <10 meétres

\Version de Bluetooth \ersion 5.0
Spécification de la LED 1W 2835 6000-6500K
Tension/courant de sortie S5V/21A
Caractéristiques de la batterie Plle auTithium 3,7V,
intégrée 5200mAhou 3 piles
Caractéristiques du haut-parleur | @40mm4Q 3w

BESOIN D'AIDE?

Consultez notre site web pour les FAQ concernant 'QUEST
ou www.etoncorp.com.

CONTACTEZ-NOUS

£tén Corporation,

1015 Corporation Way, Palo Alto, CA 94303, USA.
1-800-872-2228 (Etats-Unis)

650-903-3866 (International)

-V, 8:00-4:30, Pacific Standard Time
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AVERTISSEMENT
* N'exposez pas cet appareil ala pluie ou a I'humidité.

¢ Ne immergez pas et ne I'exposez pas a l'eau pendant une
période prolongée.

¢ Protéger de I'humidité et de la pluie.

* Ne faire fonctionner I'appareil que dans la plage de
température spécifiée (0°Ca 40°C).

« Débrancher immédiatement I'appareil si un liquide a été
renversé ou si un objet est tombé dans I'apparedil.

* Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

« N'utilisez pas de détergents ou de solvants chimiques, car
cela pourrait endommager la finition.

e Débrancher et déconnecter les antennes externes en cas
d'orage.

* Ne pas retirer le couvercle [ou le dos].
 Confier I'entretien a un personnel qualifié.

ENVIRONNEMENT
e e X

ELIMINATION

« Conformément a la directive européenne 2002/96/CE,
tous les produits électriques et électroniques doivent étre
collectés séparément par un systéme de collecte local,

« \Veuillez-vous conformer aux regles locales et ne pas jeter
vos anciens produits avec les ordures ménageres.

« \euillez-vous débarrasser de tous les types de piles
conformément aux regles et/ou réglementations
gouvernementales, nationales ou locales.

¢ £n cas de doute, appelez les autorités locales compétentes
pour savoir comment vous en débarrasser en toute sécurité
et contribuer a la protection de I'environnement.
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ENREGISTREMENT DE LA GARANTIE

Pour garantir une couverture complete de la garantie ou des
mises a jour du produit, 'enregistrement de votre produit
doit étre effectué des que possible apres I'achatoula
réception.

* \/euillez consulter le site https://etoncorp.com/pages/
contact-us pour enregistrer votre produit.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Conservez votre preuve d'achat oule recu. Les informations
relatives a la garantie limitée peuvent étre consultées a
I'adresse https://etoncorp. com/pages/contact-us dans la
section Support.

SERVICE APRES-VENTE POUR VOTRE PRODUIT

Pour faire réparer votre produit, nous vous recommandons
de contacter d'abord un représentant du service Eton

au 800-872-2228 US, 800-637-1648 Canada ou (650)
903-3866 pour déterminer le probleme et le dépanner.
Siun service supplémentaire est nécessaire, le personnel
technique indiquera comment procéder selon que la radio
est toujours sous garantie ou qu'elle nécessite un service
hors garantie

GARANTIE

Sivotre produit est encore sous garantie et que le
représentant du service Eton détermine qu'une intervention
Sous garantie est nécessaire, une autorisation de retour
sera émise et des instructions seront données pour I'envoi
aun centre de réparation sous garantie agréé. Ne renvoyez
pas votre radio sans avoir obtenu le numéro d'autorisation
de retour.
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NON-GARANTIE

Sivotre produit n'est plus sous garantie et qu'il nécessite
une intervention, notre personnel technique vous orientera
vers le centre de réparation le plus proche qui sera le mieux a
méme d'effectuer laréparation.

Pour un service en dehors de I'Amérique du Nord, veuillez-
vous référer aux informations du distributeur incluses au
moment de I'achat ou de la réception de la radio.

29



QUEST MANUAL DEL USUARIO

CONOZCA EL QUEST

Gracias por adquirir el Etén QUEST. Queremos que
disfrute plenamente del uso de este producto. Para
aprovechar al maximo sus excelentes y exclusivas
funciones, le instamos a que lea detenidamente el
manual del usuario.
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FUNCIONES FUNCIONES
1 B ® 7

A TUNING D

)

1. Boto6n de Encendido 5. Altavoz 8. SOS Encendido/Apagado 13, Botdn de Escaneo
2. Pantalla 6. Boton de 9. Escaneo de Memoria hacia abajo
3. Perilla de Volumen Reproducir/Pausa 10. Banda/Bluetooth 14.Boton de Luz
4. Manivela 7. Dial de Sintonizacion 11. Menu 15. Panel Solar
12.Botoén de Escaneo 16. Antena
hacia arriba
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FUNCIONES FUNCIONES
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17. Orificio para la Correa 19. Linterna LED
18. Luz Ambiente/Baliza de Emergencia 20. Conector para Auriculares
21. Puerto Auxiliar
22. Interruptor de Encendido/Apagado de Bloqueo
23. Puerto de Carga Micro USB
24, Salida USB para Carga de Teléfono
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ENCENDIDO DEL DISPOSITIVO

Pulsa el boton de ENCENDIDO (POWER) para encender/
apagar el dispositivo. Al apagar el dispositivo la pantalla
mostrard la hora mientras estd en MODO DE ESPERA
(STANDBY).

1. Abre la pestafia de goma ubicada en la parte superior
del dispositivo y desliza el interruptor hasta la posicion de
encendido.

En el uso inicial, girala manivela para activar el dispositivo.

2. Pulsa el boton de ENCENDIDO para poner el QUEST en
MODO DE ESPERA. Cuando esté en MODO DE ESPERA, la
pantalla mostrard la hora.

3. Cuando almacenes o guardes el dispositivo, apagalo para
cortar toda Ia alimentacion del dispositivo,

SELECCION DE LA BANDA DE RADIO

1. Con Ia radio encendida, pulsa el botén BANDA/
BLUETOOTH (BAND/BLUETOOTH) para cambiar entre FM/
AM/SW /WB/ALERT (ALE)/Bluetooth (BT) / Aux-in (AUH)

2. Para seleccionar la emisora pulsa los botones de
ESCANEO + 0 ESCANEO - (SCAN UP 0 SCAN DOWN),
igualmente puedes usar el dial de SINTONIZACION
(TUNINQ).

3. Pulsa los botones de ESCANEO + 0 ESCANEO - para
realizar una bisqueda automatica de la siguiente emisora
disponible.

4. Pulsa el botén ESCANEAR PARA GUARDAR (MEMORY
SCAN) para almacenar automaticamente las emisoras. £l
QUEST buscard automaticamente entre los diales FM 76

y 108, almacenando automaticamente las emisoras como
PO1,P02, P03y asi sucesivamente (cuenta con 20 espacios
en total). Una vez realizada la busqueda totalmente
automatica, pulsa el botén REPRODUCIR (PLAY) para
seleccionar una a una las emisoras almacenadas. Una vez
programadas las emisoras, no podras borrarlas, ya que las
frecuencias de radio se almacenan automaticamente.
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AJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE LA BANDA CLIMATICA

Pulsay activa el boton BANDA/BLUETOOTH para cambiar
almodo de Banda Climéatica (WB), sintoniza la WB para tu
ubicacion. Pulsay activa el boton BANDA/BLUETOOTH

al modo de ALERTA (ALERT). La palabra "ALE" aparecera
parpadeando en la pantalla y el audio se apagara.

Laradio continuard monitoreando tu emisora de WBy
activard el audio si se emite una alerta. Pulsay activa el
botén BANDA/BLUETOQTH o el botéon de Encendido para
desactivar la Alerta.

BLUETOOTH

Pulsay activa el boton BANDA/BLUETOOTH para encender
el Bluetooth (se mostrard la palabra "bt” en la pantalla.
Enciende el Bluetooth en tu dispositivo y conéctate al
QUEST.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA LUZ

Pulsa el boton LUZ (LIGHT) para cambiar el modo de
iluminacién entre linterna, luz ambiental blanca, luz
ambiental rojay apagado.

SIRENA

Pulsa el botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO DE ALARMA SOS
(SOS ON/OFF) para encender la sirena con la luz roja
intermitente.

NOTA: Esta sirena es RUIDOSA.

CARGA MEDIANTE EL PUERTO USB TIPO C

El puerto USB se encuentra debajo de la pestafia de goma.
Inserta el cable USB Tipo C suministrado en el puerto

de cargay el otro extremo en el cargador portatil USB
estandar y enchifalo al tomacorriente. El icono de carga de
la baterfa indicara que el dispositivo se esta cargando.
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CARGA SOLAR

Cuando se coloca enlaluz del sol, el QUEST seiniciara
automéaticamente la carga de la bateria de iones de litio.

Elindicador de la parte luminosa se iluminard en ROJO
durante la carga.

CARGA CON LA MANIVELA

Elindicador en la parte luminosa se iluminard en ROJO
cuando se esté cargando.

NOTA: EI QUEST tiene un chip de proteccién de carga
segura. Sila baterfa estd completamente cargada, la
manivela del QUEST se sentird floja al accionarla. Por
favor, deja de girar la manivela cuando el dispositivo esté
completamente cargado.

CARGA DE TABLETAS 0 CELULARES

Conecta el cable de carga USB de tu dispositivo en el
puerto de salida USB Tipo A del QUEST y conecta el otro
extremo en tu dispositivo. Se iniciard automaticamente la
carga de tu dispositivo y se mostrara la palabra "OUT" en
la pantalla.

Todos los ajustes de las funciones que seindican a
continuacién requieren que la radio esté en MODO DE
ESPERA.

AJUSTE DE LAHORA

1. Mientras el QUEST estd en MODO DE ESPERA, pulsa
prolongadamente el botén de MENU.

2. Selecciona entre el modo de 12 Horas o 24 Horas
moviendo la perilla de SINTONIZACION hacia arriba o hacia
abajo.

3. Pulsa el botén de PLAY para aceptar
4. Los digitos de la HORA del reloj parpadearan
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5. Sube o baja la perilla de SINTONIZACION hasta el digito
deseado. NOTA: Realiza un ciclo para seleccionar la hora
AM o PM,

6. Pulsa el boton de PLAY para aceptar
7.Los digitos de los MINUTOS del reloj parpadearan.

8. Sube o baja la perilla de SINTONIZACION hasta el digito
deseado.

9. Pulsa el botén de PLAY para aceptar

10. Sino se pulsa ninglin botén durante 8 segundos, el
dispositivo volvera a la posicién normal.

AJUSTE DE LA ALARMA

1. Mientras el QUEST estd en MODO DE ESPERA, pulsa
prolongadamente el botén de ESCANEAR PARA GUARDAR.
Aparecerd el icono del reloj.

2. Los digitos de laHORA del reloj parpadearan

3. Sube 0 baja la perilla de SINTONIZACION hasta el digito
deseado.

4. Pulsa el boton de PLAY para aceptar.
5. Los digitos de los MINUTOS del reloj parpadearan.

6. Sube o baja la perilla de SINTONIZACION hasta el digito
deseado.

7.Pulsa el botén de PLAY para aceptar.
8. Sino se pulsa ningln botén durante 8 segundos, el
dispositivo volvera a la posicién normal.

9. Después de ajustar la hora de alarma deseada, pulsa

el boton de ESCANEAR PARA GUARDAR para activar o
desactivar la funcién de la ALARMA. Cuando la Alarma esté
activada, el QUEST se encenderd con el Ultimo ajuste de la
emisora de radio utilizado.
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10

Parametros Técnicos Principales

Ambito de recepcién del FM 76 ~108 MHz

Ambito de recepcion del AM 520~1710KHz

Ambito de recepcién del SW 3.2~22MHz

Ambito de recepcién del WB 16240~16255MHz
Distancia para Bluetooth <10 metros

\Version of Bluetooth Version 5.0
Especificaciones del LED 1W 2835 6000-6500K
Tension/corriente de salida 5V/21A
Especificaciones de la baterfa Bateria de Litio de 3.7V,

integrada

5200mAh or 3 pilas AAA

Especificaciones del altavoz

@40mm 40 3W

(NECESITA AYUDA?

Para méas informacion sobre el QUEST, visite

www.etoncorp.com.

CONTACTENOS
Etén Corporation,

1015 Corporation Way, Palo Alto, CA 94303, USA.

1-800-872-2228 (Estados Unidos)
650-903-3866 (Internacional)
-V, 8:00-4:30, Hora del Pacifico
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ADVERTENCIA

* No exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

* No lo sumerja ni lo exponga durante mucho tiempo al agua.
* Protéjalo de la humedady la lluvia.

e Utilicelo Unicamente dentro del intervalo de temperatura
especificado (de 0°Ca40°C).

¢ Desenchufe inmediatamente si se ha derramado liquido o
ha caido alglin objeto dentro del aparato.

« L impielo sélo con un pafio seco. No utilice detergentes ni
disolventes quimicos, ya que podrian dafiar el acabado.

¢ Desenchufe y desconecte las antenas externas durante
las tormentas eléctricas.

* No retire la cubierta [o la parte posterior].
* Encargue el mantenimiento a personal calificado.

MEDIO AMBIENTE

e € X

ELIMINACION

¢ De acuerdo con la Directiva Europea 2002/96/CE, todos
los productos eléctricos y electronicos deben ser recogidos
por separado por un sistema de recogida local.

¢ Por favor, actle de acuerdo con las normas locales y no
deseche sus productos viejos con la basura doméstica
normal.

* Elimine todo tipo de pilas de acuerdo con las normas o
reglamentos locales, estatales o gubernamentales.

 Sino estd seguro, llame a la autoridad local competente
para averiguar como deshacerse de ellas de forma seguray
ayudar a proteger el medio ambiente.
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REGISTRO DE LA GARANTIA

Para asegurar la cobertura completa de la garantfa o
actualizaciones del producto, el registro de su producto
debe ser completado tan pronto como sea posible después
de la compra o recepcion.

« VVisite https://etoncorp.com/pages/contact-us para
registrar su producto.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Conserve el comprobante de compra o el recibo. La
informacién sobre la Garantfa Limitada puede encontrarla
en https://etoncorp. com/pages/contact-us enla
seccion Support,

SERVICIO PARA SU PRODUCTO

Para obtener servicio para su producto, le recomendamos
que primero se ponga en contacto con un representante
de servicio de Eton llamando al 800-872-2228 EE.UU,,
800-637-1648 Canada o (650) 903-3866 para determinar
el problema y resolverlo, Si se requiere mas servicio, el
personal técnico le indicard cémo proceder en funcién de
silaradio aln estd en garantia o necesita un servicio sin
garantia.

GARANTIA

Sisuproducto alin esta en garantiay el representante
del servicio técnico de Etén determina que es necesario
un servicio en garantfa, se emitird una autorizacion de
devoluciony se daran instrucciones para el envio a un
centro de reparacion en garantia autorizado. No envie su
radio de vuelta sin obtener el nimero de autorizacion de
devolucion,
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FUERA DE GARANTIA

Sisu producto yano estd en garantfa y requiere servicio,
nuestro personal técnico le remitird al centro de reparacion
mas cercano que mejor pueda gestionar la reparacion.

Para el servicio fuera de Norteamérica, por favor consulte
lainformacion del distribuidor incluida en el momento de
la compra/recepcion laradio estd todavia en garantia o
necesita servicio fuera de garantia.
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